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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr N  

Scheme  Chevron UK Pension Plan (the Plan) 

Respondent Chevron UK Pension Trustee Ltd (the Trustee) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 The sequence of events is not in dispute, so I have only set out the main points. I 

acknowledge there were other exchanges of information between all the parties. 

 At the time of Mr N’s transfer request and any related correspondence, the Plan was 

administered by Aon Hewitt Limited (Aon). Equitable Life also administered a 

transferred in section of the Plan. While Aon and Equitable Life are referred to below, 

they are not respondents to the complaint and the Trustee is responsible for Mr N’s 

transfer. 

 On 5 August 2013, Wefindanypension.com wrote to Equitable Life requesting a 

discharge pack and an up-to-date transfer value in respect of Mr N’s benefits. It 

enclosed a Letter of Authority (LOA) dated 30 June 2013, which had been signed by 

Mr N. The LOA included a Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) registration number for 

a company called Archers Wealth Management Ltd. 

 On 13 August 2013, Equitable Life forwarded on the information it had received to 

Aon, stating that it had recently received a request from Wefindanypension.com for 

information relating to Mr N’s pension benefits. However, it was unable to release the 

requested information as it did not hold suitable authority to disclose it. 
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 On 16 August 2013, Aon issued a response directly to Mr N, providing him with the 

requested details. It stated that it had enclosed a letter, statement and discharge 

forms for Mr N to show to his new scheme’s administrator and/or financial advisor. 

The letter also provided the following:- 

• A recommendation that Mr N take financial advice before deciding to transfer his 

benefits. 

• Details of The Pensions Regulator (TPR), TPAS and the Financial Conduct 

Authority and two websites relating to pension transfers, that it said Mr N may find 

helpful when making his decision. 

 Aon has said that TPR’s Scorpion Leaflet would have been included in this transfer 

pack. 

 On 20 August 2013, Aon responded to Wefindanypension.com, enclosing a cash 

equivalent transfer value (CETV) and the required discharge forms. The letter stated 

that the CETV was guaranteed until 16 November 2013 and that a copy of the 

Scorpion Leaflet was included. 

 In late 2013, Mr N requested details of his benefits if he retired in November 2019. 

Aon provided these details on 2 December 2013. It said that as he had transferred in 

service with a GMP liability, the value of his fund was insufficient to allow him to draw 

his benefits early. Mr N made no further enquiries after receiving this response. 

 On 16 April 2014, STM wrote to Aon, enclosing the transfer paperwork that had been 

issued in August 2013, signed and dated by Mr N on 27 February 2014, and a HM 

Revenue & Customs (HMRC) recognition letter confirming the Receiving Scheme’s 

QROPS reference number. It stated that Mr N wished to transfer out to an overseas 

pension scheme, and that the Receiving Scheme met HMRC’s revised QROPS 

conditions following 6 April 2012. It confirmed that it was prepared to accept the 

transfer.  

 On 23 April 2014, Global Partners Limited (GPL) wrote to Aon, enclosing a Letter of 

Authority (LOA) signed by Mr N, dated 21 October 2013. It asked to receive regular 

updates on Mr N’s pension transfer as it was working as his Independent Financial 

Adviser (IFA). At the bottom of this letter, it stated that GPL was authorised and 

regulated by the Financial Services Commission (Gibraltar). The enclosed LOA asked 

for a CETV, a deferred benefit statement to Normal Retirement Date and transfer 

discharge forms. 

 On 2 May 2014, Aon emailed STM stating that there had been an amendment to its 

processes since it first issued the illustration of a CETV. So, it asked STM to arrange 

for the completion and return of the ‘member’s application to the Trustee’ form it had 

attached. This was returned, signed and dated on 7 May 2014. Included was a 

declaration to the Trustee signed by Mr N that he agreed: 
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“I have read the enclosed leaflet “Predators stalk your pension” and 

understand that there could be serious tax consequences for my pension 

benefits if I transfer to a scheme or arrangement that it later deemed to have 

committed Pension Liberation Fraud.” 

 On 15 May 2014, STM wrote to Aon enclosing the following:- 

• Overseas Transfer Forms 

• The Receiving Scheme’s HMRC recognition letter 

• Two forms that had been sent on 16 April 2014 

• The Receiving Scheme’s bank details 

 In June 2014, a new CETV was calculated. 

 On 12 June 2014, Aon emailed STM asking for the additional forms it had attached to 

be completed and returned. Mr N emailed these completed forms to Aon later that 

day. Included in the information provided to Aon was the same declaration set out in 

paragraph 16 above, signed by Mr N on 12 June 2014. 

 On 13 June 2014, the transfer completed and £78,649.05 was paid to STM. On the 

same day, Aon wrote to both Mr N and STM to confirm this. 

 On 14 August 2019, Mr N complained to the Trustee under the Plan’s Internal 

Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). He said, in summary: 

• He thought that he should have been advised by Aon against transferring his 

pension because the financial adviser was not on the FCA register as a regulated 

pension adviser. 

• He also did not think the QROPS was suitable for him. 

 On 10 September 2019, the Trustee responded under the Scheme’s one-stage IDRP. 

It said, in summary:- 

• At the time of the transfer, there was no requirement for a member to take 

financial advice before making a transfer. 

• The Trustee had fulfilled its duty by providing Mr N with the Scorpion leaflet. 

Further, Mr N had appointed GPL as his IFA in relation to this matter, which was a 

body with appropriate authorisation from the Financial Services Commission in 

Gibraltar. 

• In addition, Aon had received confirmation from HMRC that STM was a 

recognised overseas pension scheme and had been recognised as such since 

2011. 

• Neither Aon nor the Trustee could provide members with advice as to the 

appropriateness of the transfer they intend to make. It was for the member to 
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consider whether they wished to transfer and, subject to ensuring the receiving 

arrangement was registered and there were no barriers to transfer, the Trustee 

and the Plan’s administrator would take steps to give effect to the member’s 

decision. 

• It, and Aon, had acted appropriately at all times, so there were no grounds to 

uphold Mr N’s complaint. 

Mr N’s position 

 He had been cold called by a firm, which then sent a representative to his house, 

asking him to sign relevant paperwork. It was this firm that had suggested a transfer 

to STM. 

 He did not recall receiving or seeing the Scorpion Leaflet. 

 At some point after the transfer, he received a warning that STM was struggling. 

However, when he contacted a representative, they could not provide him with any 

further details. They could not tell him where the money had gone or why STM was 

struggling. 

 He believed that Mr James Hadley had been involved, who had recently been found 

guilty for his role in the Trafalgar Multi Asset Fund and Trafalgar Multi Asset Trading 

Company Limited. 

 He had been doing part-time work at the time of the transfer, and he was struggling 

with money. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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“Receiving scheme not registered, or only recently registered, with HM 

Revenue & Customs 

Member is attempting to access their pension before age 55 

Member has pressured trustees/administrators to carry out transfer 

quickly 

Member was approached unsolicited 

Member informed that there is a legal loophole 

Receiving scheme was previously unknown to you, but now involved in 

more than one transfer request.”  

 

 

“an unauthorised firm that may be providing financial services or 

products in the UK without our permission. If you deal with 

unauthorised firms you will have less protection if things go 

wrong.” [original emphasis] 
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 Mr N did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion, and the complaint was passed to me 

to consider. Mr N provided further comments which do not change the outcome. I 

agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and note the additional points raised by Mr N. 

 
1 https://www.offshorealert.com/trafalgar-multi-asset-trading-company-ltd-v-james-hadley-et-al-complaint-18-
6m-investment-fraud/?srsltid=AfmBOoqh5IJulCjxqzRzGOcaFFmlP08v5UgNHD_OIsfr_lDgaMaXG6ao 
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Ombudsman’s decision 

 

 

 Therefore, I do not uphold Mr N’s complaint. 

 

Dominic Harris 

Pensions Ombudsman 
31 December 2024 
 

 


